AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR THE PARK DISTRICT OF FOREST PARK, COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS FOR THE YEAR 2023

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS OF THE PARK DISTRICT OF FOREST PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I. That the sum of THREE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN (\$3,467,447.00), or so much as may be authorized by law, is hereby assessed and levied for the anticipated objects and purposes specified below, on all taxable property within the Corporate limits of the Park District of Forest Park at full, fair cash value as the same is assessed and equalized for State and County purposes for 2023.

I. GENERAL CORPORATE FUND

Salaries and Wages	\$598,777.00
Contractual Services	489,396.00
Supplies and Equipment	89,950.00
Repairs and Improvements	33,166.00
Capital Improvements and Development	170,746.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES	\$1,382,035.00
II. RECREATION FUND	
Salaries and Wages	\$483,434.00
Contractual Services	322,198.00
Supplies and Equipment	412,709.00
Repairs and Improvements	243,118.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR RECREATIONAL PROGRAMMING	\$1,461,459.00
III. SPECIAL RECREATION FUND	
District share of expenses of providing recreational programs for the handicapped under a joint intergovernmental agreement	\$160,774.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR SPECIAL RECREATION	\$160,774.00
IV. SOCIAL SECURITY FUND	
Contributions to Social Security & Medicare	\$125,410.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR SOCIAL SECURITY	\$125,410.00

V. IMRF FUND

Contributions to IMRF Fund	\$170,140.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR IMRF	\$170,140.00
VI; LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND	
Liability Premiums	\$99,074.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR LIABILITY INSURANCE	\$99,074.00
VII. AUDIT FUND	
Auditing Fund	\$19,647.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR AUDIT	\$19,647.00
VIII. POLICE FUND	
Salaries and Wages	\$30,032.00
Contractual Services	9,568.00
Supplies and Equipment	9,308.00
TOTAL LEVY FOR POLICE	\$48,908.00
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION	<u>s</u>
GENERAL CORPORATE FUND	\$1,382,035.00
RECREATION FUND	1,461,459.00
SPECIAL RECREATION FUND	160,774.00
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND	125,410.00
IMRF FUND	170,140.00
LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND	99,074.00
AUDIT FUND	19,647.00
POLICE FUND	48,908.00
	00.46=41=00

SECTION II. Pursuant to Section 4-4 of the Park District Code (70 ILCS 1204/4-4), neither the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of the Park District for the current fiscal year beginning on May 1, 2023 and ending on April 30, 2024, nor any other Budget and Appropriation Ordinance of the District is intended or required to be in support of the tax levy made by this Ordinance.

TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY THIS TAX LEVY

\$3,467,447.00

SECTION III. That the Secretary is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois, on or before the last Tuesday in December, A.D. 2023, a copy of this Ordinance, duly certified by the Secretary of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Park District of Forest Park as to its enactment, accompanied by the Certificate of the Presiding Officer as to compliance with the Truth in Taxation Law, and said County Clerk is hereby directed to extend taxes sufficient.

ADOPTED by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Park District of Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois on the 16th day

SECTION IV. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption as required by law.

November 2023 pursuant to a roll call vote	ıs follows:
YES:	
AYS:	
BSENT:	
BSTENTIONS:	
	President of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Park District of Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois
TTEST:	
Secretary, Board of Park Commission	ners of the Park

District of Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois

TRUTH IN TAXATION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, John Doss, do hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Park District of Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois, and as such presiding officer, I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax Code - Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-85 (2002).

This certificate applies to the 2023 levy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed my name in my official capacity as the President and presiding officer of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Park District of Forest Park at Forest Park, Illinois this 16th day of November 2023.

President, Board of Park Commissioners
Park District of Forest Park

STATE OF ILLINOIS		
) SS.	
COUNTY FO COOK		
SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE		
	eby certify that I am the Secretary of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Park ook County, Illinois, and as such official, I am keeper of the records, ordinances, files rict; and,	
I HEREBY CERTIFY	hat the foregoing instrument is a true and correct copy of:	
	YING TAXES FOR THE PARK DISTRICT OF FOREST PARK, COUNTY OF FILLINOIS FOR THE YEAR 2023	
	Regular Meeting of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Park District of Forest Park, is, in said District at 6:00 p.m. on the 16th day of November 2023.	
I FURTHER CERTIFY that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said ordinance were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of said ordinance was taken openly, that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that the agenda for said meeting was duly posted, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Park District Code of the State of Illinois, as amended, and that the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of the Park District at Forest Park, Illinois this 16th day of November 2023.		
	Jackie Iovinelli, Secretary	
	Board of Park Commissioners	
	Park District of Forest Park	
	Tark District of Forest Lark	

(Corporate Seal)